

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100999/14

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

STAHL YORK AVENUE CO., LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE NEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS
PRESERVATION COMMISSION; MEENAKSHI SRINIVASAN, in her capacity
as Chair of the New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission,

Defendants-Respondents-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
ERIC S. OLNEY
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
eolney@shapiroarato.com

PAUL D. SELVER
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
pselver@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Takings Claim Was Erroneously Dismissed.....	3
A. Stahl Adequately Alleged That The Buildings Are The Relevant Parcel	3
B. Stahl Adequately Alleged The Economic Impact Of The Landmark Designation	10
C. Stahl Adequately Alleged A Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation	14
II. The Conclusion That Stahl Could Earn A Reasonable Return Was Arbitrary And Capricious	15
A. The Relevant Improvement Parcel Is The Buildings	15
B. The Income Approach Is Irrational	20
C. The LPC Arbitrarily Excluded Renovation Costs For 44 Vacant Apartments	23
D. The LPC’s “Alternative” Calculation Applied The Same Irrational Methodology As The Original Calculation.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>2910 Georgia Ave. LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2013)	5, 7, 8
<i>Bevan v. Brandon Township</i> , 438 Mich. 385 (1991)	5
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006).....	4
<i>Briarcliff Assocs. v. Town of Cortlandt</i> , 272 A.D.2d 488 (4th Dep’t 2000)	12, 13
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Collins v. Governor’s Office of Employee Relations</i> , 211 A.D.2d 1001 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	22
<i>DGM Partners-Rye v. Bd. of Architectural Review</i> , 148 A.D.2d 608 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	18
<i>Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. P’ship v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 1998).....	4
<i>Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. P’ship v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 10
<i>E. Pork Prods. Co. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous.</i> , 187 A.D.2d 320 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	17
<i>Farash Corp. v. City of Rochester</i> , 275 A.D.2d 957 (4th Dep’t 2000)	24
<i>Farina v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 484 (1967).....	21

<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	3, 5
<i>Haberman v. City of Long Beach</i> , 298 A.D.2d 497 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	12
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985).....	23
<i>KSLM-Columbus Apartments, Inc. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 303 (2005).....	23
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001).....	13
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5, 7, 9
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3, 5
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 425 (2011).....	10
<i>Mt. St. Scholastica, Inc. v. City of Atchison</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (D. Kan. 2007)	5
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distr. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 360 (2011).....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	5
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	4, 6

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6, 10
<i>Scanlan v. Buffalo Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 662 (1997).....	17
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 1 (2004).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Cumberland Swan, Inc.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	11
<i>Trump-Equitable Fifth Ave. Co. v. Gliedman</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 588 (1982).....	19
<i>Woodland Manor, III Assocs., L.P. v. Reisma</i> , No. C.A. PC89-2447, 2003 WL 1224248 (Sup. Ct. R.I. Feb. 24, 2003)	13
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-302(i)	18
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-302(j)	16, 17, 19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-309(a).....	16, 20
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-408(b).....	11, 12
Rye Admin. Code § 117-2	18
Rye Admin. Code § 117-7	18
